during the measurement period of up to 12 months from the date of the Acquisition. Additional information that may become available and may result in changes
in the values allocated to various assets and liabilities, including, but is not limited to, unidentified claims from suppliers or other contingent obligations, the
amounts required to settle them, the progress or outcomes of various litigation, pension plans and income taxes. Any changes in the fair values of the assets
acquired and liabilities assumed during the measurement period may result in material adjustments to goodwill.

WDC and HGST have different fiscal year ends. WDC’s fiscal year ends on the Friday closest to June 30 and HGST’s fiscal year ends on December 31. As
such, HGST’s historical results have been recast to more closely conform to the periods presented for WDC, including the twelve months ended July 1, 2011 and
the period from July 2, 2011 through the Closing Date.

2

WESTERN DIGITAL CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended July 1, 2011
(in millions, except per share data)

Year Ended
Jul. 1, 2011

Western
Digital

Four
Quarters

Ended
Jun. 30, 2011

HGST
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenue, net   $ 9,526   $ 5,872   $ —   $ 15,398
Cost of revenue   7,735   4,514   177   (a)   12,426

Gross margin   1,791   1,358   (177)   2,972

Operating expenses:
Research and development   703   661   (9)   (b)   1,355
Selling, general and administrative   307   298   12   (c)   617
Restructuring   —   6   —   6

Total operating expenses   1,010   965   3   1,978

Operating income   781   393   (180)   994
Other income (expense):

Interest income   9   —   —   9
Interest and other expense   (10)   (2)   (44)   (d)   (56)

Total other expense, net   (1)   (2)   (44)   (47)

Income before income taxes   780   391   (224)   947
Income tax provision (benefit)   54   (2)   3   (e)   55

Net income   $ 726   $ 393   $ (227)   $ 892

Income per common share:
Basic   $ 3.14   $ 3.48

Diluted   $ 3.09   $ 3.43

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   231   25   256

Diluted   235   25   260

Explanatory notes appear in Note 2 below.

3

WESTERN DIGITAL CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Nine Months Ended March 30, 2012
(in millions, except per share data)

Nine Months
Ended
Mar.

30, 2012
Western
Digital

Period from
July 1, 2011 to
Mar. 7, 2012

HGST
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenue, net   $ 7,724   $ 4,437   $ (70)   (f)  $ 12,091
Cost of revenue   5,558   3,163   63   (g)   8,784

Gross margin   2,166   1,274   (133)   3,307

Operating expenses:
Research and development   649   480   (1)   (h)   1,128
Selling, general and administrative   340   189   (38)   (i)   491
Other operating expense   —   177   (177)   (j)   —
Restructuring   —   1   —   1
Charges related to flooding, net   214   —   —   214

Total operating expenses   1,203   847   (216)   1,834

Operating income   963   427   83   1,473
Other income (expense):

Interest income   9   —   —   9
Interest and other expense   (17)   14   (24)   (k)   (27)

Total income and other expense, net   (8)   14   (24)   (18)

Income before income taxes   955   441   59   1,455
Income tax provision   88   27   56   (l)   171

Net income   $ 867   $ 414   $ 3   $ 1,284

Income per common share:
Basic   $ 3.67   $ 4.92

Diluted   $ 3.61   $ 4.85

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   236   25   261

Diluted   240   25   265

Explanatory notes appear in Note 2 below.

4

WESTERN DIGITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

On March 8, 2012 (the “Closing Date”), the Company completed the acquisition of all the issued and outstanding paid-up share capital of HGST from
Hitachi. The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on the historical financial statements of WDC and HGST
after giving effect to the Acquisition using the acquisition method of accounting and the divestiture of certain assets to Toshiba by applying the assumptions and